Common Core User Guide
Oracle Banking
Release 14.3.0.0.0

Part No. F18410-01

May 2019

ORACLE’



Common Core User Guide
Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Oracle Park

Off Western Express Highway
Goregaon (East)

Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 063
India

Worldwide Inquiries:

Phone: +91 22 6718 3000

Fax: +91 22 6718 3001
www.oracle.com/financialservices/

Copyright © 2018-2019, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

Oracle and Java are registered trademarks of Oracle and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective
owners.

U.S. GOVERNMENT END USERS: Oracle programs, including anyoperating system, integrated software, any programs installed
on the hardware, and/or documentation, delivered to U.S. Government end users are “commercial computer software” pursuant to
the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, use, duplication, disclosure,
modification, and adaptation of the programs, including any operating system, integrated software, any programs installed on the
hardware, and/or documentation, shall be subject to license terms and license restrictions applicable to the programs. No other
rights are granted to the U.S. Government.

This software or hardware is developed for general use in a variety of information management applications. It is not developed or
intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including applications that may create arisk of personal injury. Ifyou use
this software or hardware in dangerous applications, then you shall be responsible to take all appropriate failsafe, backup,
redundancy, and other measures to ensure its safe use. Oracle Corporation and its afiliates disclaim any liability for any damages
caused by use of this software or hardware in dangerous applications.

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on useand disclosure and
are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in your license agreement or allowed by law, you may
not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license, transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish or display any part, in
any form, or by any means. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for
interoperability, is prohibited.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-free. If you find any errors,
please report them to us in writing.

This software or hardware and documentation may provide access to or information on content, products and services from third
parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind with respect
to third-party content, products, and services. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or
damages incurred due to your access to or use of third-party content, products, or services.



Contents

Welcome to Core Maintenance User Guide . . ...t 5
F e 1Y o] TP PP UUUPPRT R RTPPPTP 5
AGVICE SUIMIMIBIY .eiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e kbt e oo s a b bt e e e ek bt e e e e e bbbt e e e e bbbt e e e e anbb e e e e e e asbbeeeeennnrnas 5
AGVICE MAINTENAINCE .. ..iiiiiei ittt ettt e e e et e e e st b e et e e e sttt e e e e abbeeeeeaanbbeeaeeansbeeeeensbeeaeeannrees 6

PN 0[]0 gL A I =) (A =T g o [N = Vo [ PO UPPPTPRN 7
AMOUNt TeXE LANGUAGE SUMIMAIY ......uiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeieeeit et e e e e e s s st e e e e e e e e e s s s s e e e e eeeeaenaenaeas 7
Amount Text Language MaINTENANCE.........uuuiiiieeeii e it e e e e e e e e s s s s e e e e e e e e e s s e s ssnantbraarrreeaaeaesaes 7
][O B £ (o] o 2T PP PTT TP 8
BIC DIFECLONY SUMMAIY ....eiiiiiitiieeeeiittieee e ettt e e s ettt ee e e s abbe e e e e s sttt e e e e s asbbeeeeeaasbbeeeesabbeeeeesanbbeeeeensbneeeesanes 9
BIC DireCtOry MaiNTENANCE ... .ciii i et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e et et e e et e e ae e ae et s s aaeaeeeaaaaaeaaaaaaaeees 9

2] = T To] o I (O ] B PP TP PUPPPRPPPRR 11
Branch EOD MaiNTENANCE ... ...ueiieiiiiiiei ettt ettt e e sttt e e s s abe e e e e s s nbb et e e e s nnbbaeeesaaeeeens 11
(Lo U )1 1Y o o = PPN 11
COUNLTY COOE SUMIMAIY ...ciiiiiiiieiieiiiiet ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e bbb ettt e et e e e e e e e s e s aabe bbb bbeeeeeeaaaaeeesaaannsbbbbaaaeaaaens 11
(0700 011V OToTo [N 1V F=T] a1 1=T s F- o o] R 12
(OFW T =T T3V = 11011 1o o 1RSSR 13
Currency DefinitioN SUMMAIY ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e annnnnbeeeeeeeeas 13
Currency Definition MaINtENANCE .........uuuiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e rr e e e e e e e s e s ae s b aaeraeeeees 14
CUITENCY EXCNANGE RALE .....ui it e e e e e e et ettt e ettt e e s e e e e e eaaaaeaaaaaaaaeaeeaeerenes 16
Currency EXchange Rate SUMIMAIY ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e et e e s e b e e e e aneee 16
Currency Exchange Rate MaiNtENANCE .........uiiiiiiie e it e e e e s s s e e e e e e e s e e s e a e e eeaaeeas 17
CUITENCY HONAAY IMASTET ... ..ttt et e e e e e e e s e s s bbbt e e et e e e e e e e e e e s e ababenaeeaaaaaaaeas 18
Currency Holiday Master SUMMEAIY.........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e et e st e e et e e e e e e 18
Currency Holiday Master MaiNTENANCE .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e s e e e e e e e s e e st reaeeaeaaaeas 18
CUIreNCY Pair DEFINIION ......uueieiiiiiiieiei ettt et e e e e e e sttt e e e e e e e e e e ssbbbbeeeeaaaaaeeaeas 19
Currency Pair Definition SUMMETIY ........ooioiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e e st e e sbee e e e e e nnnbeeas 19
Currency Pair Definition MaiNtENANCE .........ciieiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e reee e anas 20
(O10 ] g=T 0 [0V S =1L Y 1= T TSSO PP PO PPPPPPTPPPPPRPPON 21
CUITeNCY RAtE TYPE SUMIMIAIY ...vuteieutieiiisieieieeeeeeeeeteeeeteeeeeeeeetnsanannn s aaaeaaaaaaeaeateeerereseresnnnnsnnnnnnnannnns 21
Currency Rate TYPe MaINIENANCE ........uuuuuuuiieieieie s e e e e e e e ee e e a s e e s e e e e aaaaeaeeeaeeeaeserenrnnnannas 22

(O11 S (0] 01T G OF= 1 =To (o] VTSSO PUPPPPPPTPTPRPRPPON 22
oAU (o] g1  QOF= =To o] AT 1141 4= A 22
Customer Category MaINTENANCE .........uuiiiei e e e e e eeee e ettt e e s e e e aaeaaeaeteeeeeaeaererreaar s 23
ECA SYSIBIM ..ttt e e e oo s oot e e et e e e e e e et et e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e n e s naaane 23
ECA SYSEIM SUMIMAIY ettt e ettt e e e e et et b e e et et b s e e e e et tata e s e e e eenb e eeeeeneeessans 24
ECA SYStEM MaINIENANCE ... .uuuiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e et e e et e e e e e e et aeaaeaeaeeaeaaaaeaaaaens 24
EXternal BanK Par@mMeterS ........oouiii ittt e e e e e e e sttt et e e e e e e e e e e e s eannnbeeaeeeaeeeeesaannnnes 25
External Bank Parameters SUMMATY .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e s s st s et e e e e e e s e s st aneseeeaeee e s s e s nannennenns 25
External Bank Parameters MaiNtE@NaNCE ............uuuiiiiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiee e e e e 25
EXternal BranCh ParamEtersS ... ..ottt e e e ettt et e e e ee e e e e e saenanbeseeeeeeeeeeeannnnes 26
External Branch Parameters SUMMATY ..........uuuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiissie e e e eeeeee e e e e e aa s e e s e e e aaaaaaaeees 26
External Branch Parameters MaiNt@NaNCe ..........ueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e 27
EXEErNal CRArt ACCOUNT .......eeiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e oottt e e e e e e e e s s e naeb et teeeeeeaeeeeaeaaaannntnteaeaeeesaesaannnnes 28
External Chart ACCOUNT SUMMIANY .......ccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiissas e s e s e s e eeeeaeeeeeteeeeeaeasaesrrrnra e aaaeaeaaeaaaaaaees 28
External Chart ACCOUNT MAINTENANCE ........ooi ittt e et e e e e e e e e e s e nneneeeeas 29
A (=] 1 F= L @1 ] o] 1= U PPPPPPPPPPPRT 29
EXternal CUSTOMET SUIMIMEAIY ......eiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieeee e ittt e e st e e e st e e ek bbe e e e e ssbe e e e e e aaebe et e e s asbbeeeeeaanneeeens 29

3 ORACLE’



External CUStOMEr MaINTENANCE .........uuuuiiieeiieiie et e e e e e e et e e e e s et s e e e s es b e e e s esasbseeesenseees 30

EXtErnal CUSTOMET ACCOUNT ......ciiiiiieee ittt e ettt e e et e e e st e e e e st e e e e e st e et e e e aasr e et e e s snnreeennnnnreeeesaan 32
External Customer ACCOUNT SUMMAIY ......iuuuiiieiiiiiieee ettt eesasiieeeeesstbeee e e s sibe e e e e s assne e e e s ssnreeeeesnnneeeas 32
External Customer ACCOUNt MAINTENANCE ..........eviirieeriiieiiee ettt e e e e e nnnee e 32

0] (o [T B e (oTol T ST P TP PP UPTPPPRR 34
Forgotten CUSTOMENS SUMIMAIY .....evvieiiiieeeiiiiiiiireie ettt e e e s s e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e e e e e s s ennnene e 34
Forget CUStOMEr MAINTENANCE .......ciiii et e e et s e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e et a e s e s e eeeaaaaaaaaeaes 34

[ [0S 0o o P U PP RUPRPPPRN 35
HOSE COUE SUIMMEIY .....eeeiieei ittt ettt a et e e s s bttt e e s o bbbt e e e s bbbt e e e e aabbe et e e e aabbseeennnnneeaens 35
HOSt COUE MAINTENAINCE ......ciireeiee ettt ettt et e e s e et e s e s e e e s nn e e e e eannneeee s 36

= T To [ E=To T @ o = TP PPPRUPRPPPR 37
LaNgUAJE COOE SUMMEAIY .......uiiieiiitiiiee ittt e e ettt e e e sttt e e s ab et e e e s aab b e et e e s asbbe e e e e aasbbn e e e e sasnbseeeesaneeaens 37
(=T aTo (U= To [ @0 [T V=TT ) (= = g o = SR 37

(o Tor= 1l o (o] o oY PO PPPPPPPTR 38
LOCAI HOlIAAY SUMIMEAIY ..ottt ettt e sttt e e s st e e e e s sabb bt e e e s anbb b e e e e sannneeeens 38
(o Tor= U o (o] o Fo YA Y =V (=T g = L Lo = SR 38

11T o - PSS PPRURRPPPR 39
IMEAIA SUIMIMEIY ...eieieiiitie ettt ettt e sttt e e ookttt e e e ea bttt e oo abb et e e e s e bb et e e e s nbbb e e e e e nbbeeeannnnneeens 39
Media MAINTENANCE .......eeiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et st e s s b e e e s s e e e e s e e et e e s aasnnee s nnnnneae s 40

SYSIEM DALES.....eeeeiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e e r et e e e e e et et e et e e e e e e e aa e e e 41
SYSLEM DALES SUMMANY ...ceeiiieieeeiieiii ettt e e e e e e r e e e et e e e e e e e et s bbb e e e e e et e e e e e e sssaannnnnrreeeeneens 41

TrANSACTION COUR ....eeiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e et e e e e e b et e e e e s b bt e e e e e b b et e e e e st e e e e e nrr e e e e e nnnnnes 41
TranSaCtionN COOE SUMMBIY .....cceiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt et e e e s bt e e e aabb e e e e s aabe et e e e abbe e e e e s asbbeeeeesanbneeesaae 41
Transaction Code MaINTENAINCE............uuiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e s s e e e s arreee e e s e e eeessanrneesaan 42

(0] o] (o= To IS To 11 | (ol = IR PPPRR 43
UPIOAA SOUICE SUMMIAIY ...eiiiiiiiiiiiteiiitte ettt sttt e e e et e e e e s bbbt e e e as b b et e e e e aabb e e e e e e annbeeenbbeas 43
(0] o1 o= To ISTo 0 ot NN 1Y/ F= 1T ] (=T F= Vo = RS 43

UPIOAd SOUICE PrEfEIENCE......eeiiiiiieee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e bnreeeeaaaaaaeaeas 44
Upload Source PreferenNCe SUMMAIY ........oouuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt re e e e e abne e e e e anees 44
Upload Source Preference MaiNtENaNCE............uuuuuuuiiiie i e eee e e e e e e e e e e aeeaaeaeanaeanns 44

Reference and Feedback . ........... ... ... ... . . 47

RETEIEBNCES ...ttt e et e ookt e e e et E et e e e e b e e e e e s s n e e e e e e e e nn e e e a 47
DOcUMENAtION ACCESSIDIILY .. ..eeiiieiiiiiie ettt e e e e b enbreeaens 47

(=TT [ o T Tt Q= g o IS U1 o] oo 1 P SERRPRRN 47

4 ORACLE’



Welcome to Core Maintenance User Guide

This user guide is designed to help you quickly get acquainted with the many functions routinely executed

everyday in Oracle Banking.

This section contains the following topics:

Advice

Amount Text Language

BIC Directory

Branch EOD

Country Code

Currency Definition

Currency Exchange Rate

Currency Holiday Master

Currency Pair Definition

Currency Rate Type

Customer Category

ECA System

External Bank Parameters

External Branch Parameters

External Chart Account

External Customer

External Customer Account

Forget Process

Host Code

Language Code

Local Holiday

Media

System Dates

Transaction Code

Upload Source

Advice

Upload Source Preference

You can configure various BIP advices that are available for the process.

Advice Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured advice. You can configure an advice for a process using

the Advice Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Advice > View Advice

ORACLE



View Advice

Advice Name:
GTEEREJ

Adgvice Description: GTEERES

Micro Service Name:

-~

"'o Authorized gm Open

Advice Name:
CFPM1

Advice Description: CFPM1

Micro Service Name:

Field

Advice Mame:
CAGRE
Arbvice Description: Collateral Agreeme

Micro Service Name:

a Open

"'0 Austhorized

Advice Name:
CFP7

Advice Description: CFP7

Description

Advice Name:
LoanApproval

Advice Description: Loan Approval Advi

Micro Service Hame: loanapplication-se

3 Open

’é Authorized

Advice Name:
LoanRejection

Advice Description: Loan Rejection Adv.

’é Authorized

Advice Hame:
COAGR
Advice Description: COAGR

Micro Service Mame:

IS suthorized

a Open

Advice Name:
CFo3
Advice Description: CHI3

Micro Service Mame:

a Open

I suthorized

Advice Name

Displays the name of the advice.

Advice Description

Displays information about the advice.

Micro Service Name

Displays the name of the micro service.

Status

Advice Maintenance

Displays the status of the record.

The maintenance screen allows you to configure advices.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Advice > Create Advice

Create Advice
=3

Advice Name *

Advice Description *

Application Name b

Report Absolute Path *

How to add an advice:

Micro Service Name

Application Description g

Branch *

QU
Format *
PDF A

Swift Micro Service

*
Currency

Swift Endpoint

1. In the Create Advice screen, provide the required details:
e Advice Name: Enter a name for the advice.

e Advice Description: Enter additional information about the advice.

e Micro Service Name: Enter the micro service name generating the advice.

Micro Service Endpaint

Report Locale =

E

ORACLE



e Swift Micro Service: Enter the information about the swift micro service.

e Micro Service Endpoint: Enter an endpoint micro service.

e Application Name: Enter an application name for which advice is generated.
e Application Description: Enter additional information about the application.

Media Details
By default, fields that require an media details appear. You can click + to add multiple media details and

click - to remove a media details.

e Media: Click Search to view and select the required media.
e Branch: Click Search to view and select a branch.

e Currency: Click Search to view and select a currency.

e Report Locale: Enter a locale report details.

e Report Absolute Path: Enter a report absolute path.

e Format: Select a download file format for an advice from the dropdown list. The formats available are,
PDF, PPTX, HTML, XLS, and RTF.

e Swift Endpoint: Enter a swift endpoint.

2. Click Save. You can view the confirmation advice details in the Advice Summary.
Amount Text Language
You can configure an amount text language.

Amount Text Language Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured amount text language. You can configure an amount
text language using the Amount Text Language Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Amount Text Language > View Amount Text Language

View Amount Text Language

Language Code: Language Code:
ENG F41

Languape Code: ENG Language Code: F41

E&! Unauthorized a Open E&’ Unauthorized a Open

Language Code: Language Code:
F85 ARA

Language Code: KAN Language Code: FBS Language Code: ARA

B Unauthorized g3 Open E& Unauthorized g Open | I

Field Description
Language Code Displays the language code associated with the amount word.
Status Displays the status of the record.

Amount Text Language Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure amount text language.

7 ORACLE



How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Amount Text Language > Create Amount Text Language

Create Amount Text Language

Language Code ™

Amount Word Currency List

- -
CCY Symbol Decimals As Fraction Final Text ey Post Decimal Pre Decimal Text Before Text Between
No data to display.
Page 1 (0 of 0 items)
Amount Word Text List
-
Amount One Flag Text
No data to display.
Page 1 (0 of O items)
m

How to add an amount text language:

1. In the Create Amount Text Language screen, provide the required details:
e Language Code: Click Search to view and select the required language code.

Amount Word Currency List

2. Click + to add a row and provide the required details:
e CCY Symbol: Enter the CCY symbols.
e Decimals As Fraction: Select a decimals as fraction value from the dropdown list.
e Final Text: Enter the final text for the amount word currency list.
e CCY: Click Search to view and select the CCY.
e Post Decimal: Enter the post decimal details.
e Pre Decimal: Enter the pre decimal details.
e Text Before: Select an option for the before text.

e Text Between: Enter the text that must appear between the amount word currency list.

Amount Word Text List

3. Click + to add a row and provide the required details.
e Amount: Select the amount details.
e One Flag: Select an option for the amount word text list.
e Text: Enter a text for the amount word.

4. Click Save. You can view the configured amount text language details in the Amount Text Language

Summary.

BIC Directory

As part of setting up basic information, you must maintain Bank Identifier Codes (BIC). You can configure

the BIC directory for a customer.

8 ORACLE’



BIC Directory Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured BIC directory. You can configure the BIC directory using
the BIC Directory Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > BIC Directory > View BIC Directory

View BIC Directory

Customer Number:
00093594

Sub Type Code: Sub Type Code:

BIC Code: |OBAINBBAG BIC Code: ALLAINEBKHA

Customer Number:

00093594

Sub Type Code: Sub Type Code:

BIC Code: APACGEG1BCN
Bank Name: FUTURA BANK

B authorized g} Open

BIC Code: ALLAINBBFOR
Bank Name: SBI

E& Unauthorized g3 Open

Bank Name: FUTURA BANK Bank Name: ALLAHABAD BANK

% Authorized Open Authorized 1 Open
Fo o ke o

Field Description

Customer Number Displays the number of the customer.

Sub-type Code Displays the sub-type code associated with the customer number.
BIC Code Displays the defined BIC code for the associated customer number.
Bank Name Displays the name of the bank.

Status Displays the status of the record.

BIC Directory Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure a BIC directory for a customer.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > BIC Directory > Create BIC Directory

Create BIC Directory

=3

BIC Code ™ Bank Name * Customer Number Customer Name
B Not Selected

Bank Address 1 Bank Address 2 Bank Address 3 SWIFT Key
Not Selected Not Selected Not Selected
Telex Key SWIFT Key Arrangement Relationship Sub Type Code

v Mail Keys o
BEL Indicator ADE Member
Not Selected v

Payment Message

MT103+ Preferred Blacklisted CUG Member Remit Member

Update Duning Upload

Multi-Customer Credit Transfer

Multi-Customer Credit Transfer Generate 102+ Maximurm Size in Bytes

Request for Transfer

Generate MT10L Number of Transactions Per Page

ve Cancel

g

9 ORACLE



How to add a BIC directory:

1. In the Create BIC Directory screen, provide the required details:

BIC Code: Enter a unique BIC Code by which the bank is identified by SWIFT.

Bank Name: Enter a name for the bank.

Customer Number: Click Search to view and select the required customer number.

Customer Name: Based on the Customer Number selected, the information is auto-populated.
Bank Address 1-3: Based on the Customer Number selected, the information is auto-populated.
SWIFT Key: Enter a unique SWIFT key for the BIC directory.

Telex Key: Enter a unique telex key for the BIC directory.

SWIFT Key Arrangement: Select a SWIFT key arrangement from the dropdown list,
Relationship: Select one of the following options:

— No: If selected, indicates that the BIC Entity is not a customer of your bank

— Mail: If selected, the BIC entity is not a recognized SWIFT entity but an address internal to your
bank. In such cases, all correspondence directed to the particular BIC entity is sent as malil
messages.

— Keys: If selected, a SWIFT/Telex connectivity exists between your bank and the bank for which you
are maintaining details. Subsequently, you must specify the SWIFT/Telex Key in the adjacent field.

Sub-type Code: Click Search to view and select the required sub-type code.
BEI Indicator: Based on the Sub-type Code selected, the information is auto-populated.
ADB Member: Select an ADB member from the dropdown list.

Payment Message

MT103+ Preferred: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the counter party whose BIC
code details you are capturing capacitate to receive payment messages in the MT 103 format.

Blacklisted: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the BIC entity is blacklisted.

CUG Member: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the BIC entity is a closed user group
member.

Remit Member: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the customer is registered with MT
103 extended remittance information multiple user group.

Update During Upload: By default, this is disabled. If selected, updated the BIC directory during an
upload.

Multi-Customer Credit Transfer

Multi-Customer Credit Transfer: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates multiple credit
transfer feature [MT102 support] exists between the bank and the BIC entity.

Generate 102+: By default, this is disabled. If selected, generates 102+ message.
Maximum Size in Bytes: Enter the maximum size.

Request for Transfer

Generate MT101: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates MT101 can be sent/received from
this BIC. Select to generate MT101 message.

Number of Transactions Per Page: Enter the number of transactions to view per page. If you do not
specify a value it is defaulted to 10.

Real Customer Number: Click Search to view and select the required real customer number.

Real Customer Name: Based on the Real Customer Number selected, the information is auto-
populated.

2. Click Save. You can view the configure BIC directory in the BIC Directory Summary.

10 ORACLE’



Branch EOD

You can invoke End of Day (EOD) to indicate that all the activities for the day are complete. Activities can
be performed on the system only after the system date is changed to the next working day and authorized.

Most of the automated functions are part of the beginning of day operations. Thereafter, some of them
must be executed when the system is in the EOTI (End of Transaction Input) stage.

Branch EOD Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to invoke the branch EOD details.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Branch EOD > Invoke EOD

Invoke EOD

Branch Code Current Branch Date Status

Not Available

How to invoke a branch EOD:

e Inthe Invoke EOD screen, you can perform the following actions:
— Mark EOFI (End of Financial Input): Click to initiate the EOD process.
— Change Date: Click to change the current application date to next working day.
— Branch Code: Displays the branch code that is associated with the logged in user.
— Current Branch Date: Displays the logged in application date.
— Status: Based on the operation performed the status is updated.

=

Note

Use the Reset option to reset all the configured details to current application’s configured details.

Country Code

You can configure a country code.

Country Code Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured country code. You can configure a country code using
the Country Code Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Country Code > View Country Code

11 ORACLE



View Country Code

a ¢ +

Country Code: Country Code: Country Code: Country Code:

USA AUS GB 131

Country Name: United States Country Name: AUSTRALIA Country Hame: Great Britain Country Name: INDIA

IS0 Mumeric Code: USA 150 Numeric Code: AUS IS0 Mumeric Code: GBR 150 Numeric Code: IND
W5 suthorized g3 Open B5 ruthorized g} Open B5 suthorized g3 Open B5 ruthorized g3 Open
Country Code: Country Code:

IN SG

Country Hame: India Country Name: Singapore

15O Numeric Code: IND 150 Numeric Code: SGP

E® Unauthorized [ Closed W5 ruthorized 3 Open

Field Description

Country Code Displays the country code details.
Country Name Displays the name of the country.
ISO Numeric Code Displays the 1SO numeric code details of the country code.
Status Displays the status of the record.

Country Code Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure a country code.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Country Code > Create Country Code

Create Country Code

Country code ™

Country Name ™ Alternate Country code ¥ Region Code 15O Country code

ISD code Limit Currency Overall Limit * Blacklist

e

EU Member

Generate 205 IBAN Check Required ™ BIC Clearing Code

Intra European

How to add a country code:

1. In the Create Country Code screen, provide the required details:
e Country Code: Enter the country code.
e Country Name: Enter the name of the country.
e Alternate Country Code: Enter an alternate country code.
e Region Code: Enter the region code.
e |SO Country Code: Enter the ISO country code.
e ISO Code: Enter the ISO code.
e Limit Currency: Enter the limit currency.

12 ORACLE



e Overall Limit: Enter an overall limit.
e Blacklist: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the country is blacklisted.

e EU Member: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the country is recognized by Swift as a
part of the Intra European countries.

e Generate 205: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the cover message 205COV or 205
need to be generated for transactions involving this country. If you do not select this option, RTGS,
202 or 202COV message is generated.

e IBAN Check Required: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates check required for an IBAN
is mandatory.

e BIC Clearing Code: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the National ID in the BIC plus
file is the clearing code. During upload of clearing codes from BIC plus file, the records belong to
countries against which this box is selected.

e Intra European: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the country is an intra European
country.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured country code details in the Country Code Summary.
Currency Definition

You can define the attributes of the currencies in which the bank can deal. For each currency, you can
define attributes such as, the SWIFT code for the currency, the country the currency belongs, the interest
method, the spot days, the settlement days, and so on.

Currencies can be maintained only at the Head Office. The list of currencies are available to the branches
based on the currencies defined for the country linked to the branch.

Currency Definition Summary

The summary screen provides a list of defined currency. You can define a currency using the Currency
Definition Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Definition > View Currency Definition

View Currency Definition

Currency Code: Currency Code: Currency Code:
LOP usb SLK

Currency Name: Currency Name: United States Dollar Currency Name:

LDP

Currency Name:

Alternate Currency Code: Alternate Currency Code: Alternate Currency Code: USD Alternate Currency Code:

Country: GB Country: USA Country: GB
Maintenance Country: GB

Country: 5G

Maintenance Country: GB Maintenance Country: GB Maintenance Country: GB

I, Authorized 3 Open W5 avthorized g3 Open 'aAuthnrized o Open "g Authorized g} Open

Currency Code:
KLO

Currency Name: mob

Currency Code:
GBP

Currency Name: Pound

Alternate Currency Code:
Country: IN

Maintenance Country: GB

B svthorized g Open

Field

Alternate Currency Code: EUROD
Country: GB
Maintenance Country: GB

B Unauthorized g Closed

‘ Description

Currency Code

‘ Displays the code of the currency.

13 ORACLE’



Field

Description

Currency Name

Displays the name of the currency.

Alternate Currency Code

Displays the code of the alternate currency.

Country

Displays the country associated with the currency.

Maintenance Country

Displays the maintenance country.

Status

Displays the status of the record.

Currency Definition Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to define currency.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Definition > Create Currency Definition

How to define a currency:

1. In the Create Current Definition screen, provide the required details:

e Currency Code: Enter the currency code.
e Maintenance Country: Click Search to view and select the required maintenance country.

e Currency Name: Enter the name of the currency.

14

ORACLE’



e Alternate Currency Code: Enter the code of the alternate currency.
e Currency Type: Enter the currency type.

e |SO Numerical Currency Code: Enter the International Standardization Organization numerical
currency code.

e Currency Country: Click Search to view and select the required currency country.

e Currency Decimals: Select the currency decimals.

e Currency Interest Method: Select the currency interest method from the dropdown list.

e Currency Spot Days: Select the number of spot working days applicable for the currency.

e Foreign Exchange Netting Days: Select the number of days for the foreign exchange netting.
e Settlement Message Days: Select the settlement message days.

e Position GL: Click Search to view and select the required position GL.

e Position Equivalent GL: Click Search to view and select the required position equivalent GL.
e Currency Tolerance Limit: Enter the currency tolerance limit.

e Index Base Currency: Click Search to view and select the required index base currency.

e Commodity Code: By default, this is disabled. If selected, enables a commodity code.

Cut Off Time

Refers to the time by which all transactions involving a currency should be generated. For a currency,
you can indicate the cut-off hour and minute. This time should be expressed in the local time of the
bank.

The maintenance of a cut-off time for a currency has particular reference to outgoing funds transfers
involving it.

Example: The value date of a funds transfer transaction (incoming payment) involving USD, is 3rd
June 2018. The number of cut-off days specified for the currency is 2. This means that the payment
must be received on or before 1st June 2018. If the payment is received on 1st June, it must be
received before the cut-off time specified for USD.

If the USD cut-off time is 1200 hrs, if the payment is received on 1st June 2018, it must be received
before 1200 hrs.

e Cut Off Days: Select the cut off days for the payment transaction involving the currency.
e Cut Off Hour: Select the hour of the day for the cut off.
e Cut Off Min: Select the minute of the hour for the cut off.

e CLS Currency: By default, this is disabled. If selected, allow customers of your bank to settle their FX
deals via the CLS (Continuous Linked Settlements) Bank, you can identify the currency to be a CLS
Currency. FX deals in the CLS currency is only eligible to be routed through the CLS bank.

e Generate 103+: By default, this is disabled. If selected, generate outgoing MT 103 messages in the
MT 103 + format.

e Index Flag: By default, this is disabled. If selected, derives index rate of the currency.

e Euro Conversion Required: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the Euro conversion is
required.

e New Cover Message Format Required: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates a new cover
message format is required.

e Validate Tag-50F: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates validations must be performed for
the 50F details captured for the ordering customer during contract input.

Rounding

e Currency Round Rule: Select the currency round rule from the dropdown list.
e Currency Round Unit: Select the currency round unit.

15 ORACLE’



Currency Format Mask

e Select one of the currency format.

Euro Type

e Currency Euro Type: Select one of the currency Euro type.

Auto Exchange Rate

e Credit Auto Exchange Rate Limit: Enter the credit automatic exchange rate limit.
e Debit Auto Exchange Rate Limit: Enter the debit automatic exchange rate limit.

Currency Country Mapping

2. Click + to add a row and provide the required details:
e Country Code: Click Search to view and select the required country code.
e Country Name: Enter the name of the country.
e Currency Code: Click Search to view and select the required currency code.

3. Click Save. You can view the defined currency in the Currency Definition Summary.
Currency Exchange Rate

You can maintain exchange rates for a currency pair, the rates at which you buy and sell one currency for
another. A bank determines its buy and sell rate for a currency pair by applying a spread (that is, its profit
margin) to the mid-rate of the currency pair. Mid rate is the basic rate at which a currency pair is
exchanged.

The spread applied for a currency pair varies with the transaction type, while the mid-rate usually remains
constant. Consequently, different rates are applicable to different transaction types. For instance dollars
in currency are purchased at a certain rate, while USD traveller’'s checks are bought at a different rate.
You can define a rate type which you would like to associate with a transaction type example: CASH,
TRAVCHKS, and so on.

You can define the mid-rate, buy and sell spread applicable to each rate type; the buy and sell exchange
rates are computed by the system. Buy rates and sell rates can either be maintained by individual
branches or can be input by the HO and propagated to all the branches.

If the branch for which the rate is being uploaded or maintained is the head office branch, then the rate
would be copied to all those branches that have the same country code as the head office branch.

If the branch for which the rate is being uploaded or maintained is not the head office branch, but it has
the same country code as the head office branch, then the rate being uploaded or maintained would be
specific to the branch and would not be copied to any other branch.
If the branch for which the rate is being uploaded or maintained is not the head office branch and also
does not have the same country code as the head office branch, then the rate being maintained would be
copied to all the branches that has the same country code linked as the branch for which the rate is being
maintained or uploaded.

Currency Exchange Rate Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured currency exchange rates. You can configure a currency
exchange rate using the Currency Exchange Rate Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Exchange Rate > View Currency Exchange Rate

16 ORACLE’



View Currency Exchange Rate »

Branch code:

003

Currencyl: LDP Currencyl: USD

Currency?: GBP Currency?: SGD

I, Authorized E%, Unauthorized

a Open

Branch code:
000
Currency1: USD

Currency?: GBP

'f'a Authorized

a o

Field Description

Currency1: MNP
Currency2: GBP

E% Unauthorized
Branch code:
861

Currencyl: USD

Currency?: SGD

E&y Unauthorized

a Open

& Closed

Branch Code

Displays the code of the branch.

Currency 1-2

Displays the currency associated with the branch code

Status

Currency Exchange Rate Maintenance

Displays the status of the record.

The maintenance screen allows you to configure a currency exchange rate.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Exchange Rate > Create Currency Exchange Rate

Create Currency Exchange Rate

| tev |

Branch code * Currencyl *

Currency Rate

Rate Type Buy Rate Buy Spread

No data to display.

Page 1 {0 of0items)

Mid Rate

Currency2 *

Sale Spread Sale Rate Rate Date

How to add a currency exchange rate:

1. In the Create Currency Exchange Rate screen, provide the required details:

e Branch Code: Click Search to view and select the required branch code.

e Currency 1: Click Search to view and select the required currency.

e Currency 2: Click Search to view and select the required currency.

Currency Rate

2. Click + to add a row and provide the required details.

e Rate Type: Select a rate type from the dropdown list.

17

ORACLE



e Buy Rate: Enter the buy rate details.

e Buy Spread: Enter the buy spread details.
e Mid Rate: Enter the mid rate details.

e Sale Spread: Enter the sale spread details.

e Sale Rate: Enter the sale rate details.

e Rate Date: Select a rate date from the dropdown calendar.

3. Click Save. You can view the configured currency exchange rate details in the Currency Exchange

Rate Summary.

Currency Holiday Master

You can configure a yearly list of holidays, for the currencies, defined in the currency screen. The system
uses the information maintained to check if any settlement involving a foreign currency (in the foreign
Exchange, Money market, Funds Transfer, Loans and Deposit modules) falls on that currency’s holiday.
If yes, the system displays a message stating and ask the user for an override.

For any schedule or contract maturing at a future date, five years hence, you can input the future date,
only if the calendar for that year is maintained. The currency holiday is maintained at the bank level by the

Head Office.

Currency Holiday Master Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured currency holiday. You can configure a currency holiday
using the Currency Holiday Master Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Holiday Master > View Currency Holiday Master

View Currency Holiday Master

Currency:
NOK

Weeldy Holidays: ¥
Year: 2034

B Authorized g} Open

Field

Currency: Currency:
ZAR INR

Weeldy Holidays: Weekly Holidays:
Year: 2017 Year: 2017

E& Unauthorized g Open B Unauthorized

Description

Currency

Displays the currency details.

Weekly Holidays

Displays the weekly holidays associated with the currency.

Status

Displays the status of the record.

Currency Holiday Master Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure a currency holiday.

18 ORACLE



How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Holiday Master > Create Currency Holiday Master

Create Currency Holiday Master

Currency Year Weekly Holidays

January 2019 February 2019 March 2019 April 2019
1 2 4 5 1 2 1T 2 1 2 4 5 6
5 2 0w o1 1 * 5 7 q 4 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 4 15 16 17 18 19 20
3 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 1
W AE {9 55 B % 5
TN 2 B 21 2 23 24 25 2% 27
20 21 2 23 M 25 7 18 19 20 21 2 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 .
8 29 3
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 9 27 28 1
May 2019 June 2019 July 2019 August 2019
1 2 4 1 2 4 6 1 2
6 8 9 10 11 2 4 6 8 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 7 8 9 10
2 13 14 15 16 17 18 ¢ 1011 12 13 W 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 1 12 13 14 15 16 17

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 e g mma e mo s

How to add a currency holiday

1. In the Create Currency Holiday Master screen, provide the required details:

e Currency: Click Search to view and select the required currency.

e Year: Enter the year details.

e Weekly Holidays: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the weekly holidays.
2. Select the dates using the calendar. The selected dates appear in blue highlighted circle.

3. Click Save. You can view the configured currency holidays in the Currency Holiday Master Summary.

Currency Pair Definition

In the foreign exchange markets, the exchange rates for some currency pairs such as the USD-GBP or
USD-JPY are easily obtainable, since these are frequently traded. The exchange rates of other currencies
such as the ZAR-INR (South African Rand - Indian Rupee), which is not traded very often, is determined
through a third currency. The third currency is usually the US dollar, since the US dollar is quoted in all

trading centres.

You can define the static attributes of currency pairs for which a regular market quote is readily available.
For other pairs, which do not have a regular market quote, you need to specify the third currency through
which the system should compute the exchange rate. The currency pair is maintained at the bank level
by the Head Office branch.

Currency Pair Definition Summary

The summary screen provides a list of define a currency pair. You can define a currency pair using the
Currency Pair Definition Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Pair Definition > View Currency Pair Definition

19 ORACLE’



View Currency Pair Definition

Field

Maintenance Country:

USA GB

Mumber of Units: Mumber of Units: 1
Currency 1: LLS Currency 1: GBP
Currency 2: LKJ Currency 2: LOP

W5 ruthorized g Open F5 ruthorized g3 Open

Maintenance Country:
GB

MNumber of Units: 2

Maintenance Country:
USA

Number of Units: 1

Currency 1: LDP Currency 1: USD

Currency 2: GBP

B5 ruthorized g} Open

Currency 2: SGD

W5 ruthorized g Open

Description

Maintenance Country

Displays the maintenance country details.

Number of Units

Displays the number of units.

Currency 1-2

Displays the currency associated with the country.

Status

Displays the status of the record.

Currency Pair Definition Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to define currency pair.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Pair Definition > Create Currency Pair Definition

Create Currency Pair Definition

=3

Currency 1 Currency 2 Maintenance Country
o, o, o,
Checkthrough Currency Through Currency MNumber of Units Points Multiplier
O\ One

Hundred

Thousand

Quotation * Spread Definition *

Direct Percentage

Indirect Points

How to define a currency pair:

1. In the Create Currency Pair Definition screen, provide the required details:

=

e Currency 1-2: Click Search to view and select the required currency. A currency pair (specified as
currency 1 and currency 2, in the currency pair) represents the two currencies for which you need to

maintain exchange rates.

To specify the pair, choose from the list provided against Currency 1. Select the pair for which you

want to maintain parameters. The pair must be selected according to the quotation method followed
by the market, which can be direct or indirect. Exchange rates can be defined for currency 1 against
currency 2 or currency 2 against currency 1.

e Maintenance Country: Click Search to view and select the required maintenance country.

e Check through Currency: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates a check through currency.

20 ORACLE



e Through Currency: Click Search to view and select the required through currency for which the
exchange rate between the currencies must be calculated.

e Number of Units: Select one of the number of units.
e Points Multiplier: Select the points multiplier.
e Quotation: Select one of the required quotation:

— Direct method the exchange rate for the currency pair is quoted as follows:
Buy rate = mid rate - buy spread
Sell rate = mid rate + sell spread
Ccy 1 = Rate x Ccy 2

— Indirect method the exchange rate for the currency pair is quoted as follows:
Buy rate = mid rate + buy spread
Sell rate = mid rate - sell spread
Ccy2=RatexCcy 1

e Spread Definition: Select one spread definition. The effective spread can be calculated using any of
the following two methods:

— Percentage: Spread/100 x mid rate
— Points: Spread x points multiplier

The method of spread definition that you specify applies to two instances:

— While maintaining exchange rates for the currency pair
— While maintaining customer spread for the currency pair

2. Click Save. You can view the defined currency pair details in the Currency Pair Definition Summary.
Currency Rate Type

You can configure a currency rate type.
Currency Rate Type Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured currency rate type. You can configure a currency rate
type using the Currency Rate Type Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Rate Type > View Currency Rate Type

View Currency Rate Type ]

Currency Rate Type: Currency Rate Type: Currency Rate Type: Currency Rate Type:
F41 F33 F31 F37

Description: Forward Rate Type Descripbion: Forward Rate Type Description: Forward Rate Type Description: Forward Rate Type

B5 suthorized g Open W5 ruthorized ) Open B ruthorized g3 Open W5 suthorized g} Open

Currency Rate Type: Currency Rate Type: Currency Rate Type:
STAND F40 STANDARD

Description: abod Description: Forward Rate Type Description: Standard Rate Types

E® Unauthorized gl Open B5 suthorized g} Open W5 ruthorized 3 Open

Currency Rate Type:
F42

Description: Forward Rate Type

W5 Authorized 3 Open

Field Description
Currency Rate Type Displays the currency rate type.
Description Displays additional information about the currency rate type.

21 ORACLE



Field ‘ Description

Status ‘ Displays the status of the record.

Currency Rate Type Maintenance
The maintenance screen allows you to configure currency rate type.
How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Currency Rate Type > Create Currency Rate Type

Create Currency Rate Type
Currency Rate Type *

Currency Rate Type Description =

How to add a currency rate type:

1. In the Create Currency Rate Type screen, provide the required details:
e Currency Rate Type: Enter a currency rate type.
e Currency Rate Type Description: Enter additional information about the currency rate type.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured currency rate type details in the Currency Rate Type
Summary.

Customer Category

You can configure a customer category.
Customer Category Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured customer category. You can configure a customer
category using the Customer Category Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Customer Category > View Customer Category

22 ORACLE



View Customer Category

Qe +

Customer Category:

Cc

Description: Corporate

I futhorized g Open
Customer Category:

R84

Description: Virtual Accounts Creation

Customer Category:
R88

Description: Virtual Accounts Creation
I suthorized g Open

Customer Category:

CORP

Description: Corporate

Customer Category:
R95

Description: Virtual Accounts Creation
B Authorized g Open

Customer Category:
R87

Description: Virtual Accounts Creation

Customer Category:

R127

Description: Virtual Accounts Creation
I uthorized g3 Open

Customer Catepory:

R118

Description: Virtual Accounts Creation

'& Authorized g Open r’&,e.uthnrimj u3 Open B Unauthorized g Open

"'9 Authorized g Open

Field Description

Customer Category Displays the customer category.

Description Displays additional information about the customer category.

Status Displays the status of the record.

Customer Category Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure a customer category.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Customer Category > Create Customer Category
Create Customer Category

Customer Category *

Customer Category Description Populate Changes

How to add a customer category:

1. In the Create Customer Category screen, provide the required details:
e Customer Category: Enter a customer category.
e Customer Category Description: Enter additional information about the customer category.
e Populate Changes: By default, this is disabled. If selected, displays the changes.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured customer category details in the Customer Category
Summary.

ECA System

You can configure the External Credit Approval (ECA) system.

23 ORACLE




ECA System Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured ECA system. You can configure the ECA system details

using the ECA System Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > ECA System > View ECA System

View ECA System

Description:

FCUBS description
ECA System: FCUBS

'é Authorized a Open
Description:

flexcube

ECA System: ECA85

I uthorized g Open

Description:

ORACLE BANKING <7

[ECA System: OBVAM12

I Authorized g Open

Description:
flexcube

[ECA System: ECA135

I Authorized g Open

Description:

flexcube

ECA System: ECA41

'é Authorized a Open
Description:

flexcube

ECA System: ECAT2

I uthorized g Open

Description:

flexcube

ECA System: ECAT4

B, suthorized g Open
Description:

flexcube

[ECA System: ECA37

"a Authorized a Open

Field Description

Description Displays any additional information of the ECA system.
ECA System Displays the name of the ECA system.

Status Displays the status of the record.

ECA System Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure ECA system details.
How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > ECA System > Create ECA System

Create ECA System
| New |

Source System * Description

Save Cancel

How to add an ECA system:

1. In the Create ECA System screen, provide the required details:
e Source System: Enter the source system.
e Description: Enter additional information about the ECA system.

2. Click Save. You can view the configure ECA system details in the ECA System Summary.

24 ORACLE



External Bank Parameters

You can configure bank level parameters.

External Bank Parameters Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured external bank parameters. You can configure the
external bank parameters using the External Bank Parameters Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > External Bank Parameters > View External Bank Parameters

000

Maker: ROHIT1

Oncefuthorized: Y
Bank Code: 0DDD
Bank Name: OBVAM UNIVERSAL BANK

"ém;thuﬁmd a3 Open

Field

View External Bank Parameters

Description

Head Office Branch

Displays the head office branch details.

Maker

Displays the name of the user who has configured the bank details.

Once Authorized

Indicates if the record is authorized once or not.

Bank Code Displays the code of the bank.
Bank Name Displays the name of the bank.
Status Displays the status of the record.

External Bank Parameters Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure external bank parameters.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > External Bank Parameters > Create External Bank Parameters

25 ORACLE



Create External Bank Parameters

Bank Code * Bank Name
Head Office Branch Branch Description
O\ Mot Selected

No of Days to Forget Customer

How to configure a external bank parameter:

1. In the Create External Bank Parameter screen, provide the required detalils:

Bank Code: Enter the code for the bank.
Bank Name: Enter the name of the bank.

Head Office Branch: Click Search to view and select the required head office branch.
Branch Description: Based on the Head Office Branch selected, the information is auto-populated.
Number of Days to Forget Customer: Enter the number of days to inactive/forget the customer.

2. Click Save. You can view the configure core bank parameter details in the External Bank Parameters
Summary.

External Branch Parameters

You can configure branch level parameters.

External Branch Parameters Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured external branch parameters. You can configure the
external branch parameters using the External Branch Parameters Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > External Branch Parameters > View External Branch Parameters

View External Branch Parameters

Q

c +

Branch Code:

005

Branch Name: Flexcube
Local Currency: INR
Source Branch Code: 0045345454535

WS suthorized g3 Open

Branch Name: Atlanta Bank
Local Currency: GBP
Source Branch Code: 861

r‘a Authorized a Open

Branch Code:

Branch Name: Bannerghata Branch Name: sbhi

Local Currency: GBP Local Currency: GBP
Source Branch Code: 003 Source Branch Code: 242

B5 suthorized g Open B5 suthorized g Open

Branch Code:
AT2
Branch Name: Demo Bank Branch Hame: KHALIKOT

Local Currency: GBP Local Currency: USD
Source Branch Code: 004 Source Branch Code: 999

B5 ruthorized g} Open IS ruthorized g Open

26

Branch Name: FLEXCUBE UNIVERSAL BR__
Local Currency: GBP
Source Branch Code: AT1

B5 ruthorized g Open

Branch Code:

DN1

Branch Name: test1
Local Currency: GBP
Source Branch Code: AT2

E® Unauthorized gl Open

ORACLE



Field Description

Branch Code Displays the code of the branch associated with the bank.
Branch Name Displays the name of the branch associated with the bank.
Local Currency Displays the local currency details.

Source Branch Code Displays the code of the source branch.

Status Displays the status of the record.

External Branch Parameters Maintenance
The maintenance screen allows you to configure the branch parameters.
How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > External Branch Parameters > Create External Branch Parameters

Create External Branch Parameters

Branch Details

Other Details SWIFT Address

Not Selected

How to configure an external branch parameter:

1. In the Create External Branch Parameters screen, provide the required details:

Branch Details
e Branch Code: Enter a branch code.
e Branch Name: Enter a name for the branch.
e Local Currency: Click Search to view and select the required local currency.
e Source System: Click Search to view and select the required source system.
e Source Branch Code: Enter a source branch code.

Branch Address
e Address Line 1-3: Enter the address details.

27 ORACLE



Other Details

e Host Code: Click Search to view and select the required host code.

e Country Code: Based on the Host Code selected, the information is auto-populated.

e Host Name: Enter a name for the host.

e Walk-in Customer: Click Search to view and select the required walk-in customer.

o Weekly Holiday 1-2: Select a weekly holiday from the dropdown list.

=

Note

There are two days of weekly holiday depending on the geographical zone.

e Auto Authorization: By default, it is disabled. If selected, the record is automatically authorized.
e Report DSN: Enter the details of the report DSN.
e DSN Name: Enter the name for the DSN report.

SWIFT Address

2. Click + to add a row and provide the required details:
e SWIFT Address: Click Search to view and select the required SWIFT address.
e Default BIC: If selected, indicates the selected SWIFT address as the default BIC.

3. Click Save. You can view the configure branch parameter details in the External Branch Parameters

Summary.
External Chart Account

You can configure an external charts.

External Chart Account Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured external chart accounts. You can configure an external
chart account using the External Chart Account Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > External Chart Account > View External Chart Account

View External Chart Account

General Ledger Code:

200000111

General Ledger Code:
200000112

Source System: OBVAM

Source System GL Code: 200000112

Source System: FCUBS
Source System GL Code: 200000111

'i‘a Authorized a Open E&! Unauthorized a Open

General Ledger Code:
2000001122
Source System: OBVAM

Source System GL Code: 2000001122

""9 Authorized a Open

General Ledger Code:
2000001138

Source System: OBVAM

Source System GL Code: 2000001138

B suthorized g Open

Field ‘ Description

General Ledger Code:

200000115

Source System: OBVAM

Source System GL Code: 200000112
E&’ Unauthorized a Open

General Ledger Code:

200000190

Source System: OBVAM

Source System GL Code: 200000190

I suthorized g Open

General Ledger Code:

2000001127

Source System: OBVAM

Source System GL Code: 2000001127
B Authorized g Open

General Ledger Code:

200000197

Source System: OBVAM

Source System GL Code: 200000197

B Authorized g3 Open

General Ledger Code

‘ Displays the code of the general ledger.

ORACLE




Field Description

Source System Displays the source system.

Source System GL Code Displays the GL code of the source system.

Status Displays the status of the record.

External Chart Account Maintenance
The maintenance screen allows you to configure external chart accounts.
How to reach here:
Core Maintenance > External Chart Account > Create External Chart Account

Create External Chart Account
General Ledger Code

General Ledger Description Source System Source System GL Code Category

How to add an external chart account:

1. In the Create External Chart Account screen, provide the required details:
e General Ledger Code: Enter a general ledger code.
e General Ledger Description: Enter additional information about the general ledger.
e Source System: Click Search to view and select the required source system.
e Source System GL Code: Enter the source system GL code.
e Category: Select a category from the dropdown list.
e Blocked: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the external chart account is blocked.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured external chart details in the External Chart Account Summary.

External Customer

You can configure the external customer details.
External Customer Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured external customer details. You can configure the
external customers using the External Customer Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > External Customer > View External Customer

29 ORACLE’



View External Customer

Customer Name:

Ideal Trading Corpor...""

Source System: FCUBS
Customer Type: C
Customer Number: 001734
Source Customer ID: 001734

a Open

5 ruthorized

Custormer Name:

tata motors

Source System: OBVAM
Customer Type: C

Customer Number: tatal234
Source Customer ID: tata1234

a Open

W5 Authorized

Field

Customer Name:

Source System: FCUBS
Customer Type: C
Customer Number: 001736
Source Customer ID: 001736

m Ooen

F5 Authorized

Customer Name:

Source System: FCUBS
Customer Type: C
Customer Number: 001762
Source Customer ID: 001762

Q o

W5 Authorized

Description

Customer Name:

Future Motor Inc

>

A1 property Managers >

Source System: FCUBS
Customer Type: C
Customer Number: 001735
Source Customer ID: 001735

& Open

B5 suthorized

Child Care Organizat..~”

Customer Name:

Global Shipping Cor...

Source System: FCUBS
Customer Type: C
Customer Number: 000039
Source Customer ID: 000039

a Open

B Authorized

&5

Customer Name

Displays the name of the customer.

Source System

Displays the source system details.

Customer Type

Displays the type of the customer.

Customer Number

Displays the customer number associated with the customer name.

Source Customer ID

Displays the source of the customer ID associated with the customer name.

Status

Displays the status of the record.

External Customer Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure the external customer details.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > External Customer > Create External Customer

30 ORACLE



Create External Customer

Customer Details

Customer Type

S Sl Sires S Eomor Cateaaing Relstionship Manager I
e Customer 1D Source System Customer Category Relationship Manager ID

Other Details

Deceased

Walk-

Whereabouts Unkown Sanction Check Required

n Customer Language ~ Nationality

How to add an external customer:

1. In the Create External Customer screen, provide the required details:

Customer Details

Customer Number: Enter a number for the customer.

Customer Name: Enter a name for the customer.

Short Name: Enter a short name for the customer.

Customer Type: Select one of the options:

— Individual: If selected, the customer is an individual customer.

— Corporate: If selected, the customer is a corporate customer.

— Bank: If selected, the customer is a bank employee.

Source Customer ID: Enter the source customer ID.

Source System: Click Search to view and select the required source system.

Customer Category: Click Search to view and select the required customer category.

Relationship Manager ID: Enter the relationship manager ID.

Address

Address Line 1-4: Enter the customer address details.
Country: Click Search to view and select the required country.
Postal Code: Enter the postal code details.

Other Details

Deceased: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the customer is deceased.

Frozen: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the customer account is frozen.
Whereabouts Unknown: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the customer’s

whereabouts are unknown.

Sanction Check Required: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the sanction check is

required.

Walk-in Customer: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates a walk-in customer.

Language: Click Search to view and select the required language.

31

ORACLE’



e Nationality: Click Search to view and select the required nationality.

2. Click Save. You can view the configure external customer details in the External Customer Summary.
External Customer Account

You can configure the external customer account details.
External Customer Account Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured external customer accounts. You can configure the
external customer accounts using the ECA System Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > External Customer Account > View External Customer Account

View External Customer Account

Customer Number: Customer Number: Customer Number: - Customer Number: -
000039 000039 2000079 <> B 3000085 &
Costomer Account Number: 0009 Customer Account Number: D089 Customer Account Humber: 20175175979 Customer Account Number: 30175175985
Account Name: Virtual Account Account Name: aaaaa Account Mame: Mobeena Account Name: Mobeena

B Authorized g Open I futhorized ) Open E Unauthorized g Open B ruthorized g Open
Custorer Number: 7 Customer Number: Customer Number: Customer Number: 7,
3000089 <> § 2000089 000039 20000105 =
Customer Account Number: 30175175989 Customer Account Number: 0223 Customer Account Number: 0240 Customer Account Number: 201751759
Account Name: Mobeena Account Name: ACIS9 Account Name: Entity65 Account Name: SACHIN

""o Authorized gl Open '& Authorized gl Open ro Authorized gl Open l‘é Authorized g Open

Field Description

Customer Number Displays the customer number associated with the account name.
Customer Account Displays the customer account number associated with the account
Number name.
Account Name Displays the name of the account.
Status Displays the status of the record.

External Customer Account Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure external customer account details.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > External Customer Account > Create External Customer Account

32 ORACLE



Create External Customer Account

Not Selected

Account Currenc Source Account Branch ™ Source Customer Account ™

Other Details

[ [ o

How to add an external customer account:

1. In the Create External Customer Account screen, provide the required details:

Account Details

Customer Account Number: Enter the customer account number.

Account Name: Enter the name for an account.

Customer Number: Click Search to view and select the required customer number.

Customer Name: Based on the Customer Number selected, the information is auto-populated.
Account Class: Select the account class from the dropdown list.

Account Currency: Click Search to view and select the required account currency.

Source Account Branch: Click Search to view and select the required source account branch.

Source Customer Account: Based on the Source Account Branch selected, the information is auto-
populated.

Account IBAN: Enter the account IBAN details.

Address

Address Line 1-4: Enter the address details.
Country: Click Search to view and select the required country.

Other Details

No Credit: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the account does not have any credit
facility.

No Debit: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the account does not have any debit
facility.

Blocked: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the account status is blocked.

Frozen: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the account status is frozen.

Dormant: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the account status is dormant.

External Credit Approval Required: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates ECA check is
required for the external customer account.

External Credit Approval System: Click Search to view and select the required external credit
approval system.

33 ORACLE’



e Host Code: Enter the host code details.
e Account Open Date: Select an effective date for the account from the dropdown calendar.

2. Click Save. You can view the configure external customer account details in the External Customer
Account Summary.

Forget Process

The Personally identifiable information (PII) is any data that could potentially identify a specific individual.
Pll data access can be controlled based on the user role and you can configure details of a customer who
wants to be forgotten if the customer withdraws/does not avail the virtual account facility.

Forgotten Customers Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured customer to be forgotten. You can configure a customer
detail who wants to be forgotten using the Forget Customer Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Forget Process > View Forgotten Customers

View Forgotten Customers

Process Type:
BANK_INITIATED

Process ID: 9eda611-e%aa-4bde-9e92-

Maker: ROHIT

B5 Authorized

a Open

Process Type:
CUSTOMER_INITIATED
Process ID: 58331221-B066-4c58-9280-0_
Maker: ROHIT

E® Unauthorized

a Open

Field

Process Type:
BANK_INITIATED

Process ID: d4dd6cdd-1afe-4604-bdDe-5__
Maker: ROHIT

Eé Unauthorized

a Open

Process Type:
BANK_INITIATED

Process ID: a1946ce7-97b5-47ac-abbe-5_
Maker: ROHIT

B8y Unauthorized

Q oo

Description

Process Type:
CUSTOMER_INITIATED
Process ID: 28cB0Bec-ebab-4fee B4D6-6_
Maker: ROHIT

W5, Authorized

a Open

Process Type:
BANK_INITIATED

Process ID: 47fdfa71-7d41-42a7 8af8-22_
Maker: ROHIT

E® Unauthorized

a Open

Process Type:
CUSTOMER_INITIATED
Process ID: fe152611-2074-4893-b698-7__
Maker: ROHIT

F5 tuthorized

a Open

Process Type:
BANK_INITIATED

Process ID: e7b44912-D687-4b84-99bac__
Maker: ROHIT

B5 Authorized

a o

Process Type

Indicates if the process is initiated by the customer/bank.

Process ID Displays the forgotten customer’s process ID.

Maker Displays the name of the user who has configured the forgotten customer
details.

Status Displays the status of the record.

Forget Customer Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure a customer to be forgotten.
How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Forget Process > Forget Customer

34 ORACLE



Forget Customer

| PR S S—— | T——— . W
rorget LUstomer Frocess iU

Forget Customer Process Type

Bank Initiated

-

Customer Mumber

Mo data to display

How to add details to forget a customer:

1. In the Forget Customer screen, provide the required details:
e Forget Customer Process ID: Enter a forget customer process ID.
e Forget Customer Process Type: Select one of the options:

— Customer Initiated: If selected, indicates the customer has initiated the process.
— Bank Initiated: If selected, indicates the bank has initiated the process.
2. Click + to add a row and provide the customer/bank detalils.

3. Click Save. You can view the configured forgotten customers in the Forgotten Customers Summary.

Host Code

You can group branches in the same zone or region under a host for specific processing. You can have
multiple hosts depending on processing requirements.

Host Code Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured host codes. You can configure the host code using the
Host Code Maintenance

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Host Code > View Host Code

35 ORACLE



View Host Code

000

Processing Time Zone: GMT
Host Code: RLOM

Country Code: USA

IS uthorized

a Open

000

Processing Time Zone: GMT+5.30
Host Code: HOS38

Country Code: GB

5 ruthorized

a Open

Field

000

Processing Time Zone: GMT
Host Code: HCODE
Country Code: USA
B5 suthorized Q3 Closed
000

Processing Time Zone: GMT+5.30
Host Code: HOS25
Country Code: GB

B5 ruthorized g3 Open

Description

000

Processing Time Zone: GMT+5.30
Host Code: HOS34

Country Code: GB
W5, Authorized

a Open

000

Processing Time Zone: GMT+5.30

Host Code: HOS2B
Country Code: GB

IS Authorized

a Open

Processing Time Zone: GMT+5.30
Host Code: HOS522

Country Code: GB

B Unauthorized

@ oven

000

Processing Time Zone: GMT+5.30
Host Code: HOS31

Country Code: GB

W5 Authorized

a Open

Default Branch Code

Displays the default branch code associated with the host code.

Processing Time Zone

Displays the processing time zone.

Host Code Displays the host code details.
Country Code Displays the country code details.
Status Displays the status of the records.

Host Code Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure host code.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Host Code > Create Host Code

Create Host Code

Host Code ™

Country Code *

o]

How to add a host code:

Description ™

Processing Time Zone *

Default Branch Code ™

1. In the Create Host Code screen, provide the required details:
e Host Code: Enter the host code details.
e Description: Enter additional information about the host code.

Save Cancel

e Country Code: Click Search to view and select the required country code.

e Processing Time Zone: Enter the processing time zone details.

e Default Branch Code: Click Search to view and select the required default branch code.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured host code details in the Host Code Summary.

36

ORACLE



Language Code

You can configure a language code.
Language Code Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured language code. You can configure a language code
using the Language Code Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Language Code > View Language Code

View Language Code

Language 150 Code:
KN

Language Code: KAN

Language Name: KANNADA
W5 Ashorized g Open

Language 150 Code:

FR

Language Code: F43
Language Name: FRENCH

Language I50 Code:
FR

Languape Code: F45
Language Hame: FRENCH
W5 Authorized g3 Open
Language 150 Code:
FR

Language Code: F46
Language Name: FRENCH

Language 150 Code:
HI
Languapge Code: HIN

Language Name: HINDI

W5 uthorized g3 Open

Language 150 Code:
FR

Language Code: F47
Language Name: FRENCH

Language 150 Code:
FR

Language Code: F38

Language Name: FRENCH

W5 ashorized g Open
Language 150 Code:

FR

Language Code: FR1
Language Name: FRENCH

B5 avthorized g3 Open W5 ruthorized g3 Open B5 Authorized g3 Open

E® Unauthorized g3 Open

Field Description

Language 1SO Code Displays the ISO code of the language.

Language Code Displays the code of the language.

Language Name Displays the name of the language.

Status Displays the status of the record.

Language Code Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure a language code.
How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Language Code > Create Language Code

Create Language Code

Language Code i

Language Name Display Direction Language IS0 Code

37 ORACLE



How to add a language code:

1. In the Create Language Code screen, provide the required details:
e Language Code: Enter a code for the language.
e Language Name: Enter a name for the language associated with the language code.
e Display Direction: Enter the display direction.
e Language ISO Code: Enter the language 1SO code.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured language code details in the Language Code Summary.
Local Holiday

You can configure a local holiday.
Local Holiday Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured local holidays. You can configure a local holiday using
the Local Holidays Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Local Holiday > View Local Holiday

View Local Heliday ¢ % ‘

Branch Code: Branch Code: Branch Code: Branch Code:
018 000 AT2 000
Unexpected Holiday: Y Unexpected Holiday: N Unexpected Holiday: Unexpected Holiday:
Year: 2018 Year: 20H8 Year: 20M8 Year: 2000
W5 ruthorized g3 Open B5 suthorized 3 Open K5 ruthorized 3 Open E®y Unauthorized
Branch Code:
861
Unexpected Holiday: Unexpected Holiday: Unexpected Holiday:
Year: 2010 Year: 2018 Year: 2002
W5 Authorized g} Open W5 suthorized g Open B Unauthorized g Open
Field Description
Branch Code Displays the code of the branch.
Unexpected Holiday Indicates if the record is an unexpected holiday.
Year Displays the year of the holiday.
Status Displays the status of the record.

Local Holidays Maintenance
The maintenance screen allows you to configure local holidays.
How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Local Holiday > Create Local Holiday

38 ORACLE



Create Local Holiday 2 %

EeT

Branch Code Year * Weekly Holidays Unexpected Holidays
O\
— =
January 2019 February 2019 March 2019 April 2019
S M T W T F S S M T W T F s S M T W T F s s M T W T F s
1 2 3 4 5 102 12 1 2 3 4 5 6
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 5 4 5 & 7 8 9 S 4 8 & d iy 12 43
a2 B W 8 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 2 23 st ¥ W SN BE Y
20 21 2 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 2 2
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
28 29 30
7 28 29 30 31 24 25 e 27 28 31
May 2019 June 2019 July 2019 August 2019
s M T W T F S S M T W T F s S M T W T F s S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 1 1 2 3 4 5 &6 1 2 3
5 & 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 86 7 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 & 7 8 9 10
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

How to add a local holiday:

1. In the Create Local Holiday screen, provide the required details:

Branch Code: Click Search to view and select the required branch code.
Year: Enter the year details.

e Weekly Holidays: By default, this is disabled. If selected, you can define weekly holidays.
e Unexpected Holidays: By default, this is disabled. If selected, you can define unexpected holidays.

2. Select the dates using the calendar. The selected dates appear in pink highlighted circle.

3. Click Save. You can view the configured local holiday details in the Local Holiday Summary.
Media

You can configure media information.
Media Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured media. You can configure a media using the Media
Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Media > View Media

View Media 27 X
Qa C + B =

Media:
Email

Madia No:

'& Authorized gl Open

39 ORACLE



Field Description

Media Displays the name of the media.
Media Number Displays the number of the media.
Status Displays the status of the record.

Media Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure media.
How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Media > Create Media

Create Media

Media Code ™

Media Number Message Terminator Message Suffix Stop Process

Padding Required TW Required Status Media Priority ~ No Of Character

Media Code * Compatible Media

How to add media:

1. In the Create Media screen, provide the required details:
e Media Code: Enter a unique media code to identify while associating with an advice.
e Media Description: Enter additional information about the media.
e Media Number: Enter a unique number for the media type.
e Message Terminator: Enter the padded characters to mark the end of an incoming messages.
e Message Suffix: Enter the padding characters to mark the end of an outgoing messages.

e Stop Process: By default, this option is disabled. If selected, halts the processing of incoming and
outgoing messages.

e Padding Required: By default, this option is disabled. If selected, pads the characters in every
outgoing messages.

e TW (Test Word) Required Status: By default, this option is disabled. If selected, enables the option
for word testing.

e Media Priority: Select a media priority from the spin box. When a message is dispatched to the
customers, the media type used for sending the messages will be the one that is on high priority.

e Number of Character: Select a number the padding characters should be repeated for the advice from
the spin box.

40 ORACLE’



Media Details

By default, fields that require an media details appear. You can click + to add multiple media details and
click - to remove a media details.

e Media Code: Enter a unique media code to identify while associating with an advice.
e Compatible Media: By default, this option is disabled. If selected, indicates the media is compatible.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured media details in the Media Summary.
System Dates

You can view the system date details.
System Dates Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured system date.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > System Dates > View System Dates

View System Dates

Branch Code: Branch Code:

018 861

Today's Date: 2018-06-21 Today's Date: 2018-06-21 Today's Date: 2018-07-02 Today's Date: 2018-06-24
Today's Date in Text: Today's Date in Text: Today's Date in Text: Today's Date in Text:

B Authorized g Open I uthorized g Open B uthorized g Open B ruthorized g Open
Field Description

Branch Code Displays the code of the branch.

Today's Date Displays system'’s current date.

Today’s Date in Text Displays the system’s current date in words.

Status Displays the status of the record.

Transaction Code

You can configure the transaction code.
Transaction Code Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured transaction code. You can configure a transaction code
using the Transaction Code Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Transaction Code > View Transaction Code

41 ORACLE



View Transaction Code

Source System:

EXTSYS

Transaction Code: 000

Source Transaction Code: 000
""o Authorized g} Open

Source System:

FCUBS
Transaction Code: T74

Source Transaction Code: AT1

ré Authorized a Open

Field

Source System: Source System: Source System:
FCUBS FCUBS FCUBS

Transaction Code: 103 Transaction Code: T68 Transaction Code: T73

Source Transaction Code: AT1 Source Transaction Code: AT1 Source Transaction Code: AT1

fé Authorized g Open B Unauthorized g Open ""omrthoﬁzed a3 Open

Source System: Source System:
FCUBS FCUBS

Transaction Code: T75

Source System:

FCUBS
Transaction Code: 134 Transaction Code: TB7

Source Transaction Code: AT1

I Authorized g Open

Source Transaction Code: AT1

IG suthorized g} Open

Source Transaction Code: AT1

W suthorized g} Open

Description

Source System

Displays the source system details.

Transaction Code

Displays the transaction code details.

Source Transaction Code | Displays the source transaction code associated with the transaction

code.

Status

Displays the status of the record,

Transaction Code Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure transaction code details.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Transaction Code > Create Transaction Code

Create Transaction Code

Transaction Code *

Source System

Description

Source Transaction Code

How to add a transaction code:

1. In the Create Transaction Code screen, provide the required details:

e Transaction Code: Enter the transaction code details.

e Description: Enter additional information about the transaction code.

e Source System: Click Search to view and select the required source system.

e Source Transaction Code: Enter the source transaction code details.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured transaction code details in the Transaction Code Summary.

42 ORACLE




Upload Source

You can upload a source code.

Upload Source Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured source code. You can upload a source code using the
Upload Source Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Upload Source > View Upload Source

View Upload Source
Qa ¢ +

Upload Source: Upload Source: Upload Source:

EXTSYS

Source Description: External System

KIS005 i

Source Description: INDIVIDUAL ACCOU__

VAM194 =

Source Description: Virtual Accounts Cr__

Upload Source:

VAM1127

Source Description: Virtual Accounts Cr__

a Open

I Authorized gl Open 5 Authorized g Open I futhorized gl Open

I, ruthorized

Upload Source: 5, Upload Source: A, Upload Source: 5, Upload Source: A,
VAM152 <> B vam192 <> B vAM1110 <> B vam1138 =

Source Description: Virtual Accounts Cr_ Source Description: Virtual Accounts Cr__

Ia Authorized a Open

Source Description: Virtual Accounts Cr_ Source Description: Virtual Accounts Cr__

I"a Authorized a Open

I, Authorized

a Open

I uthorized g Open

Field Description

Upload Source Displays the upload source details.

Source Description Displays information about the source code.

Status Displays the status of the record.

Upload Source Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to upload source.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Upload Source > Create Upload Source

Create Upload Source

(=)

Source Code

Source Description Base Data From Flexcube System Authorization Required

How to upload source:

1. In the Create Upload Source screen, provide the required details:
e Source Code: Enter the source code details.

43 ORACLE



e Source Description: Enter additional information of the source code.

e Base Data from Flexcube: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the base data is from
Flexcube.

e System Authorization Required: By default, this is disabled. If selected, indicates the system requires
authorization.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured upload source details in the Upload Source Summary.
Upload Source Preference

You can configure upload source preference.
Upload Source Preference Summary

The summary screen provides a list of configured upload source preferences. You can configure an
upload source preference using the Upload Source Preference Maintenance.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Upload Source Preference > View Upload Source Preference

View Upload Source Preference

Source Code: Source Code:

OBVAMOO1 VAM180

Status: A Status: A

Purge Days: 2 Purge Days: 2

Ws ruthorized g Open B Unauthorized  gi Open
Field Description
Source Code Displays the code of the source.
Status Displays the status of the post upload.
Purge Days Displays the number of purge days.
Status Displays the status of the record.

Upload Source Preference Maintenance

The maintenance screen allows you to configure upload source preference.

How to reach here:

Core Maintenance > Upload Source Preference > Create Upload Source Preference

44 ORACLE



Create Upload Source Preference

Source code

Error Handling

Reject Ignore

Post Upload

Status Purge Days

Authorize b (2

elation Allowed Reverse Allowed

How to add an upload source preference:

On Repairable Exception On Queue Exception

Reject A Reject

Allow Deferred Precessing Allow EOD with Deferred

Ammend Allowed Proceed with EOD

E3E

1. In the Create Upload Source Preference screen, provide the required details:

e Source Code: Click Search to view and select the required source code.

Error Handling

e On Error: Select an error from the dropdown list.

e On Override: Select an override from the dropdown list.

e On Repairable Exception: Select a repairable exception from the dropdown list.

e On Queue Exception: Select a queue exception from the dropdown list.

Post Upload

e Status: Select a status from the dropdown list.

e Purge Days: Enter the purging days if you want to maintain any days to be purged while processing

interface.

o Allow Deferred Processing: By default, this is disabled. If selected, defers process the upload source

preference.

e Allow EOD with Deferred: By default, this is disabled. If selected, processes the EOD with deferred.
e Deletion Allowed: By default, this is disabled. If selected, deletes the upload source preferences.

e Reverse Allowed: By default, this is disabled. If selected, reverses the upload source preferences.

e Amend Allowed: By default, this is disabled. If selected, amends the upload source preferences.
e Proceed with EOD: By default, this is disabled. If selected, proceeds with the EOD.

2. Click Save. You can view the configured upload source preference details in the Upload Source

Preference Summary.

45 ORACLE’



A
AGVICE i 5
Amount Text Language .......cccoovevvvvvinneeeieninnnnn. 57
Amount Text Language Maintenance .......... 6,7
Amount Text Language Summary ................ 57
B
BIC DIFECLONY ..cceiivieieeiiiiiieee et 8
BIC Directory Maintenance ..............cccoee..... 9
BIC Directory Summary ........cccceevvvvvvvnvnnnnnnns 9
C
Country Code .....cooeeeeeeiiieeeeee e 11
Country Code Maintenance ..........ccccceeeeenn... 12
Country Code SUMMANY ........ccceeeeeriiiieeeeenne 11
Currency Definition ........cccccviveeveeee e, 28
Currency Definition Maintenance ................. 14
Currency Definition Summary ...................... 13
Currency Exchange Rate .........ccccceeeeiviiineennnne, 16
Currency Exchange Rate Maintenance ........ 17
Currency Exchange Rate Summary ............. 16
Currency Holiday ........cccceeeieeiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiieee, 18
Currency Holiday Maintenance .................... 18
Currency Holiday Summary ..........cccceeeeeenne 18
Currency Pair Definition .............coovviiiiicinininnnn. 19
Currency Pair Definition Maintenance .......... 20
Currency Pair Definition Summary ............... 19
Currency Rate TYPE ...ovvvvvvvviiiiiiiiiinie e 21
Currency Rate Type Maintenance ................ 22
Currency Rate Type Summary .........ccccvennnn. 21
Customer CategOry .....uveeeveereeeereiiiiiireeeeeeeeeees 22
Customer Category Maintenance ................. 23
Customer Category SumMmary ..........cccceveeeees 22
E
End of Day (EOD) ....coovveeeieiiiiiiieiieeee e 11
EOD Maintenance ..........ccccveeeeeeieeienennnninnnnns 11
External Bank Parameters ........cccccccceeeeviiiininnnnns 25
External Bank Parameters Maintenance ...... 25
External Bank Parameters Summary ........... 25
External Branch Parameters .........cccccceeeeeeenninnns 26
External Branch Parameters Maintenance ...27
External Branch Parameters Summary ........ 26
External Chart ACCOUNt ..........ccceevveieiiiiiiiiiiiiinee 28
External Chart Account Maintenance ........... 29
External Chart Account Summary ................ 28
External Credit Approval (ECA) System ............. 23
ECA System Maintenance ..............cccccoeenee 24
ECA System Summary ......cccoeevevvvvviiiieneennnnnn 24

46

External CUStOMer ........ccccovveieeniiiiieeee e 29, 35
External Customer Maintenance .................. 30
External Customer Summary ............ccccee.e. 29

External Customer Account ............ccccceveeeennnn. 32
External Customer Account Maintenance ....32
External Customer Account Summary ......... 32

F

Forget CUStOMEY .........uvviiiiiieieiiiiiiieeeeee e 41
Forget Customer Maintenance ..................... 34

H

HOSE COdE ...oovviieieiiiie e 35
Host Code Maintenance ..........cccccceevveeeeeennnn. 36
Host Code SUMMaAry ......ccccooccvveeeeniiiiineeenne 35

L

Language Code ........ccccoviiiiieiiiiiiiieeiiiee e 37
Language Code Maintenance ...................... 37
Language Code Summary ...........ccccceeeeeeeens 37

Local HOliday .........ccccuveeeriniiiiieeiiieeee e 38, 39
Local Holiday Summary ........cccccceevviiieeeeanns 38,

39
Local Holidays Maintenance ...........c..ccceeo..u. 38,
40

S

System Date ......oooviiiiiiiiiii 41
System Date Maintenance ............cccccoeeueeen. 41
System Date SUMmMary ........ccccccccevviiiiiinnnnns 41

T

Transaction Code ...........cccvevvrviriiiiiviicee e, 28
Transaction Code Maintenance ................... 42
Transaction Code SumMmary .............cccoeeees 41

U

Upload SOUICE .....cccovviiiiiiiiiieeee e 43
Upload Source Maintenance ...........cccccee..... 43
Upload Source SUMMArY ........cccccevevrievineeenn. 43

Upload Source Preference ...........ccceecvvvvvveennnnn. 44
Upload Source Preference Maintenance ..... 44
Upload Source Preference Summary ........... 44

ORACLE



Reference and Feedback

References

For more information on any related features, you can refer to the following documents:

e Oracle Banking Security Management System User Guide
e Oracle Banking Getting Started User Guide

Documentation Accessibility

For information about Oracle's commitment to accessibility, visit the Oracle Accessibility Program website
at http://www.oracle.com/us/corporate/accessibility/index.html.

Feedback and Support

Oracle welcomes customers' comments and suggestions on the quality and usefulness of the document.
Your feedback is important to us. If you have a query that is not covered in this user guide or if you still
need assistance, please contact documentation team.

47 ORACLE



	Welcome to Core Maintenance User Guide
	Advice
	Advice Summary
	Advice Maintenance

	Amount Text Language
	Amount Text Language Summary
	Amount Text Language Maintenance

	BIC Directory
	BIC Directory Summary
	BIC Directory Maintenance

	Branch EOD
	Branch EOD Maintenance

	Country Code
	Country Code Summary
	Country Code Maintenance

	Currency Definition
	Currency Definition Summary
	Currency Definition Maintenance

	Currency Exchange Rate
	Currency Exchange Rate Summary
	Currency Exchange Rate Maintenance

	Currency Holiday Master
	Currency Holiday Master Summary
	Currency Holiday Master Maintenance

	Currency Pair Definition
	Currency Pair Definition Summary
	Currency Pair Definition Maintenance

	Currency Rate Type
	Currency Rate Type Summary
	Currency Rate Type Maintenance

	Customer Category
	Customer Category Summary
	Customer Category Maintenance

	ECA System
	ECA System Summary
	ECA System Maintenance

	External Bank Parameters
	External Bank Parameters Summary
	External Bank Parameters Maintenance

	External Branch Parameters
	External Branch Parameters Summary
	External Branch Parameters Maintenance

	External Chart Account
	External Chart Account Summary
	External Chart Account Maintenance

	External Customer
	External Customer Summary
	External Customer Maintenance

	External Customer Account
	External Customer Account Summary
	External Customer Account Maintenance

	Forget Process
	Forgotten Customers Summary
	Forget Customer Maintenance

	Host Code
	Host Code Summary
	Host Code Maintenance

	Language Code
	Language Code Summary
	Language Code Maintenance

	Local Holiday
	Local Holiday Summary
	Local Holidays Maintenance

	Media
	Media Summary
	Media Maintenance

	System Dates
	System Dates Summary

	Transaction Code
	Transaction Code Summary
	Transaction Code Maintenance

	Upload Source
	Upload Source Summary
	Upload Source Maintenance

	Upload Source Preference
	Upload Source Preference Summary
	Upload Source Preference Maintenance


	Reference and Feedback
	References
	Documentation Accessibility

	Feedback and Support


